
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Thursday, 25 November 2021 

Chairman: Councillor R Blaney 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs L Dales 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor L Brazier  
Councillor M Brock 
Councillor R Crowe 
Councillor L Goff 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington 
 

 
 
Councillor M Skinner 
Councillor T Smith 
Councillor I Walker 
Councillor K Walker 
Councillor T Wildgust 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 
MEETING: Planning Committee 
  
DATE: Monday, 6 December 2021 at 4.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on catharine.saxton@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021 
 

5 - 12 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
5.   Staunton Works, Alverton Road, Staunton In The Vale, NG13 9QB - 

21/01879/FUL 
 

13 - 25 

6.   Bramley Hedge, Boat Lane, Bleasby, NG14 7FT - 21/02104/FUL 
 

26 - 41 

7.   Hoveringham Cricket Pitch, Main Street,Hoveringham, NG14 7JR - 
21/02082/FUL 
 

42 - 53 

8.   Field Ref No 4804, Southwell Road, Kirklington - 21/01219/FULM 
 

54 - 68 

9.   Seven Hills, Quibells Lane, Newark On Trent, NG24 2FE - 21/02009/RMAM 
(MAJOR) 
 

69 - 81 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
10.   Appeals Lodged 

 
82 - 84 

11.   Appeals Determined 
 

85 - 88 

Part 3 - Statistical and Performance Review Items 
 
There are none. 
 
Part 4 - Exempt and Confidential Items 
 
12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
There are none. 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 2 November 2021 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
 
Councillor L Brazier, Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor 
L Goff, Councillor Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor 
I Walker, Councillor K Walker and Councillor Wildgust 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor J Lee 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs L Dales (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead (Committee Member) 

 

63 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor Mrs S. Saddington declared a Non-Registerable Interest in Agenda Item No. 
67 – The Bothy, Mill Lane, Caunton (21/01704/FUL) as she had visited the applicant. 
 
Councillor Mrs R. Holloway declared an Other Registerable Interest in Agenda Item 
No. 69 – Former Noble Foods Ltd., The Moor, Bilsthorpe (21/01503/RMAM) as a 
Member of Bilsthorpe Parish Council. 
 

64 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 
that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

65 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2021 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
66 LAND OFF A17, CODDINGTON (20/01452/OUTM) 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development which sought outline planning permission for the development of a site 
for distribution uses (Use Class B8) including ancillary offices and associated works 
including vehicular and pedestrian access, car parking and landscaping.  It was noted 
that the report had been considered and deferred at the previous meeting to allow 
Officers to push the Agent for a named occupier.  Subsequently the applicant had 
provided additional information as details in the report.   
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda had been published from Fieldsend 
Associated on behalf of Tritax and Simons Developments; NSDC Planning Policy; 
Councillor Mrs L. Dales; and Curry’s Group Limited.   
 
Councillor D. Armstrong, on behalf of Coddington Parish Council, spoke in accordance 
with the views of Coddington Parish Council, as contained within the report.  He noted 
that the name of the tenant was still unknown despite the application being deferred 
at the previous meeting to allow Officers to acquire the information. 
 
Councillor J. Lee, Local Ward Member for Balderton North & Coddington, spoke 
against the application on the grounds that it would set a precedent for largescale 
industrial development to take place adjacent to the small village of Coddington.  He 
stated that there were more suitable sites in the Newark area for such development. 
 
It was reported that subsequent to the last meeting of the Committee, a meeting had 
taken place with the applicant, the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Planning Officers.  
The applicant was asked for the name of the occupier but stated that until planning 
permission was approved an occupier would not sign any agreement a
[...]
of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was 
against Officer recommendations, a recorded vote was taken. 
 

Councillor  Vote 

R. Blaney For 

L. Brazier For 

M. Brock Abstain 

R. Crowe For 

Mrs L. Dales Absent 

L. Goff For 

Mrs R. Holloway For 

Mrs P. Rainbow For 

Mrs S. Saddington For 

M. Skinner For 

T. Smith Against 

I. Walker For 

K. Walker Against 

T. Wildgust Against 

Mrs Y. Woodhead Absent 
 
 

67 THE BOTHY, MILL LANE, CAUNTON, NG23 6AJ (21/01704/FUL) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought planning permission for the erection of a 3 bedroom 
detached dwelling.  It was noted that the report had been considered and deferred at 
the previous meeting to allow discussion to be held with Environmental Health on 
what mitigation measures would be desirable to compensate for the drainage impact 
to the surrounding area. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development.   
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from a local resident. 
 
The Business Manager advised that the report had been updated since the last 
meeting to provide Members with information in relation to the alleged removal of 
trees within the Conservation Area and issues surrounding drainage.  She advised that 
the trees had formed part of a different application and permission had been granted 
for their removal.  In relation to the drainage issues, Environmental Health had 
advised that it would be for building regulations to ensure how the appropriate 
drainage and sewerage systems were installed.  It was recommended that the 
applicant be informed via an informative that they would need to engage with 
building regulations and specialist drainage engineers should planning permission be 
granted and subsequently implemented. 
 
In considering the application a Member commented on the open ditch which ran 
alongside the road, stating that it carried sewage; it was open to the elements which 
could lead to overflowing; and the sides of the ditch were not reinforced which could 

Agenda Page 6



lead to collapse.  The Business Manager advised that proposed Condition 10 would 
ensure the provision of satisfactory means of foul sewage/surface water disposal for 
the proposed development. 
 
AGREED (with 11 votes for, 1 vote against with 1 abstention) that full planning 

permission be approved subject to the conditions and reasons contained 
within the report. 

 
68 LAND AT GREEN PARK, TOLNEY LANE, NEWARK ON TRENT, NG24 1DA 

(21/00891/S73M) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development which sought planning permission for the variation of Condition 1 of 
Planning Permission 18/01443/FUL to amend the temporary permission to 
permanent.  The application had been considered by Planning Committee at its 
meeting on 7 September 2021 where it was resolved to grant a temporary permission, 
subject to a re-notification with the Environment Agency at their request. The matter 
was reported back to Committee as the Agency continued to object.   
 
Members considered the presentation from the Planning Case Officer, which included 
photographs and plans of the proposed development.  The Planning Case Officer 
updated Members, stating that the Agency continued to object. 
 
Members considered the application and commented that traveller sites had been 
situated on Tolney Lane for many years and that the travellers were aware of the 
associated flood risks for the site.  A Member commented that additional sites were 
needed to allow the travellers to move to alternative locations.  Another Member 
commented on his concerns for the safety of the emergency services should they be 
required to attend to evacuate the occupants should flooding occur.   
 
The Chairma
[...]
st with 1 abstention) that reserved matters 

approval be given subject to the conditions and reasons contained within 
the report and subject to the amendments set out in the late 
representations. 

 
Councillor Brazier left the meeting at 17:21 hours. 
 
70 LAND AT SHANNON FALLS, TOLNEY LANE, NEWARK ON TRENT, NG24 1DA 

(21/01900/FUL) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development which sought retrospective planning permission for use of land at 
Shannon Falls, Tolney Lane as a Gypsy and Travellers’ site for the erection of amenity 
blocks and associated works.   
 
Members considered the presentation from the Planning Case Officer, which included 
photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communications was tabled which detailed correspondence received 
after the Agenda had been published from the Applicant; the Agent; and NCC Highway 
Authority. 
 
The Planning Case Officer informed Members that works had already commenced and 
that the site was currently partially occupied.  She also informed Members that 
additional plans had been submitted showing a visibility splay and swept paths.  This 
had resulted in the Highways Authority raising no objections, subject to the imposition 
of 2 conditions.  The recommendation to Members had therefore been amended to 
remove the second reason for refusal.   
 
In considering the report a Member commented that the occupants of the sites knew 
the associated risks of living within a flood plain, adding that better alternative sites 
were needed.  Another Member agreed with this, noting that the site was not subject 
to flash flooding and that it was possible to safely evacuate prior to flood water levels 
rising.  A Member queried what, if any, building works could be carried out to mitigate 

Agenda Page 8



flooding.  The Case Officer advised that the site was located within a functional 
floodplain and therefore waters should be able to flow freely.  Any mitigation works 
would merely disperse the waters and worsen the situation on adjacent sites.   
 
The Chairman noted that the Council had investigated whether it was possible to raise 
the level of the road or provide an alternative access towards the A46, which would 
be extremely costly.   
 
Members commented that if the application was for temporary permission, it would 
provide time for alternative sites to be sought, noting that to grant a permanent 
permission would put residents at risk.  In response to where the families had lived 
previously, it was noted that they had moved to Shannon Falls from other sites on 
Tolney Lane.   
 
The Chairman advised that the results of the consultation new site availability for 
gypsy and travellers was awaited and alternative sites may be identified therefrom, 
and that these would not be located in Flood Zone 3.   
 
AGREED (by 7 votes for with 3 votes against) that planning permission be refused in 

line with the reasons contained within the report with the omission of the 
second reason for refusal. 

 
71 LAND NEXT TO 53 PHILIP ROAD, NEWARK ON TRENT, NG24 4PD (21/02176/FUL) 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Planning which sought planning permission for the demolition of existing outbuildings, 
the creation of 2 parking spaces with associated dropped kerbs, the relocation of an 
outbuilding to the rear garden of No. 55, a proposed one detached dwelling with 2 
parking spaces with associated dropped kerbs, with secure storage for 2 bicycles 
(resubmission). 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communications was tables at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda had been published from Newark Town 
Council. 
 
Members considered the application to be acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to the 

conditions and reasons contained within the report and subject to no new 
material planning considerations being raised that had not been 
considered before the expiry of the consultation period on 3 November 
2021. 

 
Councillor R. Crowe left the meeting at 17:50 hours. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 9



72 HAMILTONS BUTCHERS, MAIN STREET, FARNSFIELD, NEWARK ON TRENT, NG22 8EF 
(21/01386/FUL) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development which sought retrospective planning permission for the retention of an 
external canopy and food serving counter operating in connection to an existing 
butchers. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Planning Officer which included 
photographs and plans of the proposed development.   
 
Members considered the application noting the reasons for the Officer’s 
recommendation of refusal and noted the comments of the Conservation Officer in 
relation to the canopy not being in keeping with a barn and that it was situated in the 
Farnsfield Conservation Area.   
 
A vote was taken to refuse planning permission which lost unanimously. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that contrary to Officer recommendation that planning 

permission be approved subject to the following additional conditions: 
 

 To remove the canopy in the event the food counter use ceases; 

 The hours of operation to be the same as the butchers shop; and 

 The food counter to remain ancillary to the butcher’s shop and not 
create an independent facility. 

 
In accordance with paragraph 12.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was 
against Officer recommendation, a recorded vote was taken. 
 

Councillor  Vote 

R. Blaney For 

L. Brazier Left the meeting 

M. Brock For 

R. Crowe Left the meeting 

Mrs L. Dales Absent 

L. Goff For 

Mrs R. Holloway For 

Mrs P. Rainbow For 

Mrs S. Saddington For 

M. Skinner For 

T. Smith For 

I. Walker For 

K. Walker For 

T. Wildgust For 

Mrs Y. Woodhead Absent 

 
 

 
 

Agenda Page 10



73 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

74 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

75 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

 AGREED that the Development Management Performance report be noted. 
 

76 QUARTERLY ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT 
 

 AGREED that the Quarterly Enforcement Activity Update report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.15 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 11



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 
Application No: 
 

 
21/01879/FUL 

Proposal:  
 
 

Part Retention (Retrospective) & Part Proposed Erection of Open-Ended 
Structure for Casting Equipment 

Location: 
 
Applicant: 
 
Agent: 

Staunton Works, Alverton Road, Staunton In The Vale, NG13 9QB 
 
J P Concrete Products Ltd 
 
Nick Grace 
 

Registered:  10.09.2021                           Target Date: 29.10.2021 
 
Extension of Time Agreed until 08.12.2021 
 

 
The application has been referred to the Planning Committee by the Local Member, Cllr I Walker 
given its potential impact on the visual amenity of the area, its retrospective nature which 
allows Members to consider these impacts and given the recent decision relating to the adjacent 
site, it is considered this warrants the wider consideration of the committee in the interests of 
consistency and transparency.  
 
The Site 
 
The site is situated at the long established Staunton Industrial Estate, approximately 750m to the 
north-west of Staunton-in-the-Vale which is located in the open countryside to the south of the 
District. This part of the industrial estate comprises a mix of concrete, compacted bare ground and 
field.  
 
The proposed development site is located adjacent (east) of existing industrial buildings within the 
Estate. An existing industrial estate access lies to the south of the application site and connects to 
the public highway C3 (Grange Lane) that runs parallel with the A1 to the east. A further acces
[...]
d and the 
harm was not outweighed. 

 
Agenda Page 13



 

The Proposal 
 
Full permission is sought for the retention an existing concrete casting structure and its cover and 
a proposed new identical additional structure immediately to its east. 
 

   
 

The casting structure(s) are open sided fabric (heavy duty PVC) shelters anchored by concrete 
blocks and portacabin type structures. The structure that is already in situ is placed over a casting 
table which takes on the appearance of a conveyor belt which tilts to allow concrete to be more 
readily extracted from their molds. Both (existing and proposed) are required in connection with 
the adjacent existing business operating from the site; JP Concrete Products Ltd. 
 
The structures are each 12.2m wide by 37.2m in length with a rounded roof that extends to 4.5m 
at their highest point.  
 
The Submission 
 
Amended Location Plan, drawing no. 70-001 Rev P04 
New Temporary Shed 101, P01 1/1 
New Temporary Shed 102, P01 1/1 
Topographical Survey 
Proposed Site Plan, 70-002 Rev P04 
Covering Letter 12 July 2021 
Site Photos 
 
Departure/Public Advertisement Procedure 

 
Occupiers of 18 properties have been individually notified by letter. A site notice has also been 
displayed near to the site and an advert has been placed in the local press. 

  
Planning Policy Framework 
 
The Development Plan 
 
Newark and Sherwood Core Strategy DPD (adopted March 2019) 
 
Spatial Policy 1 - Settlement Hierarchy 
Spatial Policy 2 - Spatial Distribution of Growth 
Spatial Policy 3 – Rural Areas 
Spatial Policy 7 - Sustainable Transport 
Core Policy 6 – Shaping our Employment Profile 
Core Policy 9 -Sustainable Design 
Core Policy 10 – Climate Change 
Core Policy 12 – Biodiversity and Green Infrastructure 
Core Policy 13 – Landscape Character  Agenda Page 14



 

 
Allocations & Development Management DPD 
 
DM5 – Design 
DM7 – Biodiversity and Green Infrastructure 
DM8 – Development in the Open Countryside  
DM10 – Pollu
[...]
d. In addition to this, the proposal failed to satisfy all three tests set out 
within Part 5, Regulation 53 of The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as 
amended). 
 
20/02400/HPRIOR - Householder prior approval for the enlargement of a dwelling by an additional 
storey. Height of building increased by 2.75m. New height of the buidling is 8.75m. Prior Approval 
Required and Granted 12th January 2021. Agenda Page 25

Agenda Item 6

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


 

 
The Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks planning permission for the demolition of all existing buildings on the site and 
the erection of a two-storey 3-bed dwelling.  The replacement dwelling would be positioned in a 
relatively similar position in the site. 
 
The existing dwelling has a footprint of approximately 100.58m² (excluding any outbuildings). The 
new dwelling has a footprint of approximately 155.96 m² (which represents a 55.06% increase) it is 
two storey in height, with the ridge height measuring approximately 8.75. Gross Internal Area of 
the existing dwelling measures approximately 82.96 m² excluding the outbuildings and garage and 
the proposed dwelling measures 175.64 m², which is an increase of 111.72% over the existing.  
 
The following drawings and documents have been submitted with the application: 

 Application Form, received 28th September 2021; 

 Topographical Survey, ref 20-257-01. Received 28th September 2021; 

 Building Layout Plan, ref 20-257-02. Received 28th September 2021; 

 Basic Building Elevations, ref 20-257-03. Received 28th September 2021; 

 Proposed Floor Plans, ref 2044-110. Received 28th September 2021; 

 Proposed Elevations, ref 2044-210. Received 28th September 2021; 

 Proposed Elevations, ref 2044-211. Received 28th September 2021; 

 Site Location a
[...]
is currently an agricultural field which is broadly rectangular and 
approx. 0.9ha in size. The field comprised low cut grass at the time of visiting and was bound on all 
sides by dense trees/hedgerows and some stock fencing. An access exists in the SW corner which 
is formed by a timber 5-bar gate and Kirklington Public Footpath No. 12 passes along the private 
access track to the proposal from Southwell Road.  
 
The NE corner of the site lies within the Kirklington Conservation area and the closest listed 
buildings are Kirklington Mill and Road Bridge (Grade II) and Mill Farmhouse (Grade II) approx. 
130m to the NE. The eastern boundary of the site also lies within Flood Zone 2 as defined by the 
Environment Agency and to the north is a local wildlife site known as Kirklington Mill Ponds 
(Biosinc 2/534). 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
No relevant planning history.  
 
The Proposal 
 
The application seeks permission for the change of use of the agricultural field to a dog exercise 
area and creation of a new access and parking area. The parking area and access would be 
adjacent to south-east corner of the site and would comprise an area of permeable gravel with 
space for 6 vehicles to park and turn off the access track. 1.5m high timber posts and stock fencing 
are proposed to secure the perimeter of the site and the parking area where there would be a 

Agenda Page 53

Agenda Item 8

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QTNTCJLBFRL00
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QTNTCJLBFRL00


 

timber access gate into the exercise area.  
 
The site would be used as an area for people to visit and exercise their dogs in a secure location. 
Some dog training equipment/obstacles would be brought to the site but would be movable and 
non-permanent. The business would cater for the site to be hired for up to one 
[...]
.01.1990  
 
01880968 Erection of 42 houses, garages and associated engineering works – permission 
08.03.1989  
 
0181259 Housing development – permission 09.06.1981 
 
The Proposal 
 
The application seeks reserved matters consent for all remaining matters including appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale for the erection of a replacement temporary living accommodation 
facility for the homeless. This is pursuant to outline consent (application no 20/02410/OUTM) 
approved in June 2021 with all matters reserved apart from access for the demolition of the 
existing temporary accommodation comprising 29 units (some of which have already been 
decommissioned) and replacement with a new facility comprising 20 units over two blocks and 1 
communal building. The proposed demolition is also subject of a separate prior approval 
application granted in October 2020. It is understood that demolition are programmed to take 
place at the end of November 2021. 
 
The communal building would be single storey and contain an entrance lobby, office, meeting 
room, community room, laundry/kitchen facility and storage.  
 
Block 1 would consists of two flexible accommodation blocks that would vary from one, two three 
or four bedrooms, dependent upon need within the single storey element, plus ten single bed flats 
in the two storey element of the block. These may also be used in a flexible manner, with internal 
doors giving the option of two-bedroom accommodation if both floors are required to be utilsed 
by one family group. Block 2 would be single storey and consist of 8 family spaces with flexible 
accommodation of one to three bedrooms. 
 
The access to the site would be repositioned further to the west of the site via Quibells Lane. 8 car 
parking spaced are proposed including 2 electric vehicle charging points. A communal cycle shelter 
for 5 bicycles is also proposed. A communal bin store would be provided centrally within the site. 
An outdoor play are for children would
[...]
erground works, such as foundations, to be commenced and 
to create a more precise trigger point for the agreement of such details. 

Conclusion 

13. For the preceding reasons, I conclude that the appeal should be allowed, and 

planning permission granted. 

Benjamin Clarke  

INSPECTOR 

 

Agenda Page 87

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021
	5 Staunton Works, Alverton Road, Staunton In The Vale, NG13 9QB - 21/01879/FUL
	6 Bramley Hedge, Boat Lane, Bleasby, NG14 7FT - 21/02104/FUL
	7 Hoveringham Cricket Pitch, Main Street,Hoveringham, NG14 7JR - 21/02082/FUL
	8 Field Ref No 4804, Southwell Road, Kirklington - 21/01219/FULM
	9 Seven Hills, Quibells Lane, Newark On Trent, NG24 2FE - 21/02009/RMAM (MAJOR)
	10 Appeals Lodged
	11 Appeals Determined
	Appeal Decision 21 00437 HOUSE




Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Monday, 6 December 2021 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Dales (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor L Goff, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor I Walker, Councillor 
K Walker, Councillor T Wildgust and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor L Brazier (Committee Member) and Councillor T Smith 
(Committee Member) 

 

The Planning Committee undertook a minutes silence in remembrance of Councillor Mrs 
Maureen Dobson, who sadly passed away on the 30 November 2021. 
 
77 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

 
 Councillor Mrs P Rainbow declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 

No. 9 – Seven Hills, Quibells Lane, Newak On Trent, NG24 2FE (21/02009/RMAM) 
(MAJOR) as she owned land which abutted land on Quibells Lane. 
 
Councillors Mrs L Dales, I Walker and K Walker declared registerable Interests as 
Council appointed representatives on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board and 
Upper Witham Valley Drainage Board. 
 

78 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 
that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

79 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
80 STAUNTON WORKS, ALVERTON ROAD, STAUNTON IN THE VALE, NG13 9QB - 

21/01879/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development which sought full planning permission for the retention of an existing 
concrete casting structure and its cover and a proposed new identical additional 
structure immediately to its east. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 



A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from Robert Jenrick MP and 
the Planning Case Officer, which provided a revised committee plan as the one 
provided in the agenda was incorrect. 
 
The Business Manager – Planning Development informed the Committee of an 
inaccuracy within the report which stated that no new employment would ensue from 
the proposal.  Confirmation had been received that the proposal would create 
approximately 2 - 3 job opportunities and therefore would be of economic benefit. 
 
Members considered the application and it was felt that the benefits to the economy 
through employment outweighed any harm.    
 
AGREED (with 12 votes For and 1 vote Against) that planning permission is approved 

(partly in retrospect) subject to the conditions and reasons contained 
within the report. 

 
81 BRAMLEY HEDGE, BOAT LANE, BLEASBY, NG14 7FT - 21/02104/FUL 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development which sought planning permission for the demolition of all existing 
buildings on the site and the erection of a two-storey 3-bed dwelling.   
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application and clarification was sought regarding the 
dwelling being in flood zone 3.  The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that a flood 
assessment had been submitted in terms of the development.  There were conditions 
in place requiring the house to comply with higher floor measurements and the 
requirement to sign up to a flood warning evacuation plan.  A two storey dwelling in 
flood risk terms was better than a single storey. 
 
AGREED (with 12 votes For and 1 Abstention) that planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions contained within the report. 
 

82 HOVERINGHAM CRICKET PITCH, MAIN STREET,HOVERINGHAM, NG14 7JR - 
21/02082/FUL 
 

 The application was removed from the agenda having been withdrawn by the 
applicant. 
 

83 FIELD REF NO 4804, SOUTHWELL ROAD, KIRKLINGTON - 21/01219/FULM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development which sought planning permission for the change of use of the 
agricultural field to a dog exercise area and creation of a new access and parking area. 
 

Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 



The Business Manager – Planning Development informed Committee of a 
typographical error in condition 8 of the report, which should read ‘metres’ and not 
meters, this would be clarified in the decision notice, should the Committee be 
minded to grant the application. 
 
Members considered the application and it was commented that whilst this 
enterprise was different, Members had seen this operate successfully in other areas 
and considered the business plan adequate with a demand for this service.  Concern 
was raised regarding the access road if there was a high intake for this operation and 
whether there would be enough vehicle parking bays and how parking would be 
enforced, if at all.  Hours of operation was also raised.  A Member commented that an 
online booking system would be used and a code would be issued which would 
control the access and parking for the site.  It was suggested that an additional 
condition be included stipulating the number of vehicles to a maximum of six on site 
associated with the use of the field at anyone time. 
 
AGREED (with 10 votes For, 2 votes Against and 1 Abstention) that full planning 

permission be approved subject to the conditions contained within the 
report and an additional condition of a maximum of six vehicles in the 
parking area.  

 
84 SEVEN HILLS, QUIBELLS LANE, NEWARK ON TRENT, NG24 2FE - 21/02009/RMAM 

(MAJOR) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development which sought reserved matters consent for all remaining matters 
including appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for the erection of a replacement 
temporary living accommodation facility for the homeless. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that reserved matters approval be granted subject to the 

conditions and reasons contained within the report. 
 

85 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

86 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

87 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 
2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 



88 HALLOUGHTON SOLAR PLANNING APPEAL PUBLIC INQUIRY UPDATE 
 

 The Business Manager – Planning Development, provided Committee with a verbal 
update regarding the Halloughton Solar Planning Appeal which was due to take place 
the following day. 
 
The reason for the verbal late report was due to additional information being 
submitted and the Public Inquiry being the following day. 
 
(Summary provided in accordance with 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 1972.) 
 

 
Meeting closed at 5.24 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


